

No. 12-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY WALDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

GINA FIORE AND KEITH GIPSON,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
JANE E. HOLMAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
215 Morton Avenue
Athens, GA 30605
(706) 542-1328
borut@uga.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Jurisdiction Based On The Effects Of A Nonresident Defendant’s Out-Of-State Conduct Requires That The Defendant Expressly Aim That Conduct At The Forum.....	5
A. The Court Should Narrowly Con- strue The So-Called Effects Test Due To Its Lack Of Historical Pedigree	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Formulation Of The Effects Test Does Not Comport With The Due Process Limits On The Exercise Of Personal Jurisdiction	15
1. The purposeful availment require- ment serves the dual purpose of constraining assertions of state sovereignty burdening interstate commerce and protecting the liberty of nonresident defendants..	16
2. The “metaphor” of the effects test, just like the “metaphor” of the stream-of-commerce theory does not alter the purposeful avail- ment requirement	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Constitutional Standard For The Effects Test Does Not Depend On Whether The Defendant Is Engaged In Commercial Activity	26
D The Prerogative To Expand Available Federal Forums Lies With Congress, Which Has Declined To Authorize The Sweeping Theory Of Jurisdiction Employed By The Ninth Circuit	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wells</i> , 265 U. S. 101 (1924).....	28
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	16, 28
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7, 17-18, 25
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal., Cnty. of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	6, 8, 9
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Farmers' Co-Op. Equity Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 312 (1923).....	28
<i>Goldey v. Morning News of New Haven</i> , 156 U.S. 518 (1895).....	11
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	2, 17-19
<i>Gray v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 176 N.E.2d 761 (Ill. 1961)	13-14
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	17, 25
<i>Henry L. Doherty & Co. v. Goodman</i> , 294 U.S. 623 (1935).....	16
<i>Hess v. Pawolski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927).....	12
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	7, 17, 31
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	7, 26
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal., City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Mabee</i> , 243 U.S. 90 (1917).....	10
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	10, 16, 18
<i>McQueen v. Middletown Mfg. Co.</i> , 16 Johns. 5 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1819).....	11
<i>Mich. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Mix</i> , 278 U.S. 492 (1929).....	28
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	6-7
<i>Minn. Commercial Men's Ass'n v. Benn</i> , 261 U.S. 140 (1923).....	29
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peckham v. North Parish</i> , 33 Mass. (16 Pick.) 274 (1834)	11
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People's Tobacco Co. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 79 (1918)	12
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Scanapico v. Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co.</i> , 439 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1970) (en banc).....	28
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	6
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	31
<i>Travelers Health Ass’n v. Virginia ex rel. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950)..	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	8
<i>Wolstenholme v. Bartels</i> , No. 11-3767, 2013 WL 209207 (3d Cir. Jan. 18, 2013) (unpublished decision).....	26
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002)	2
STATUTES	
Nev. Rev. Stat. §14.065.....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I § 10	27
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>International Civil Litigation in United States Courts</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	6, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 Robert C. Casad & William B. Richman, <i>Jurisdiction in Civil Actions</i> (3d ed. 1998).....	10
David P. Currie, <i>The Growth of the Long-Arm: Eight Years of Extended Jurisdiction in Illinois</i> , 1963 U. Ill. L.F. 532	12
Kim Dayton, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and the Stream of Commerce</i> , 7 Rev. Litig. 239 (1988).....	11
<i>Developments in the Law—State Court Jurisdiction</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 909 (1959-1960)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)	6-7
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., <i>A General Theory of State-Court Jurisdiction</i> , 1965 Sup. Ct. Rev. 241.....	10
Philip B. Kurland, <i>The Supreme Court, the Due Process Clause and the In Personam Jurisdiction of State Courts</i> , 25 U. Chi. L. Rev. 569 (1958)	12
Douglas D. McFarland, <i>Dictum Run Wild: How Long-Arm Statutes Extended to the Limits of Due Process</i> , 84 B.U. L. Rev. 491 (2004).....	12, 14
Willis L.M. Reese & Nina M. Galston, <i>Doing an Act or Causing Consequences as Bases of Judicial Jurisdiction</i> , 44 Iowa L. Rev. 249 (1959)	9
Restatement (First) of the Conflict of Laws (1934).....	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Restatement (Second) of the Conflict of Laws (1971) (amended 1988)	9, 13, 27
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)..	28
Austin W. Scott et al., <i>Jurisdiction over Nonresidents Doing Business Within a State</i> , 32 Harv. L. Rev. 871 (1919)	10
Linda J. Silberman, <i>Shaffer v. Heitner: The End of an Era</i> , 53 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 33 (1978).....	12
Unif. Interstate & Int'l Pro. Act (withdrawn 1977).....	14
Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction To Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1121 (1966).....	17
Russell J. Weintraub, <i>Commentary on the Conflict of Laws</i> (6th ed. 2010)	29
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d. ed. 2002)	2, 12
